

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

<b>MICHAEL NAVARRO JONES,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Sup. Court No. 18-0745</b>
<b>Applicant/Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>VS.</b>	)	<b>Black Hawk PCCV133701</b>
	)	
<b>STATE OF IOWA,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent/Appellee.</b>	)	

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR BLACKHAWK COUNTY  
HONORABLE GEORGE L. STIGLER, JUDGE PRESIDING**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Nate Nieman  
Attorney at Law  
329 18<sup>th</sup> St.  
Rock Island, IL 61201  
Telephone: (309) 623-4831  
Fax: (309) 517-5843  
Email: nate@niemanlaw.com  
AT0012958

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service and Filing.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Reply Argument.....	4

**I. THE COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED THE STATE’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GROUNDS BY CONSIDERING WHETHER THE “GROUND OF FACT OR LAW THAT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RAISED WITHIN THE APPLICABLE TIME PERIOD” APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.**

**A. *Plain* is a new ground of law that excuses Jones’ untimely post-conviction petition.**

**B. Jones’ claim is not barred by *res judicata*.**

**C. Jones’ argument based on *Manning* was preserved.**

**II. *STATE v. PLAIN* SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.**

Conclusion.....	14
Oral Argument.....	15
Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

#### Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Manning v. State</i> , 654 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002).....	13
<i>Phuoc Thanh Nguyen v. State</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013).....	5
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994).....	6
<i>State v. Beeman</i> , 315 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1982).....	5
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006).....	5,6
<i>State v. Huffaker</i> , 493 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 1992).....	7
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 411 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1987).....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1992).....	5,7
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	5,7
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 420 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1988).....	6
<i>State v. Rhomberg</i> , 516 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1994).....	6
<i>Thongvanh v. State</i> , 494 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1993).....	7

#### Iowa Appellate Court Cases:

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	14,21
